IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

No. SC07-1246

RICHARD LYNCH, Petitioner

versus,

JAMES V. MCDONOUGH, Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections, Respondent.

REPLY PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

MARIA DELIBERATO FLORIDA BAR NO. 664251 ASSISTANT CCC

MARIE-LOUISE SAMUELS PARMER FLORIDA BAR NO. 0005584 ASSISTANT CCC CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION 3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite

Tampa, Florida 33619 813-740-3544 813-740-3554 (Facsimile)

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
CLAIM I
APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE ON APPEAL NUMEROUS MERITORIOUS ISSUES WHICH WARRANT REVERSAL OF MR. LYNCH S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES1
A. Appellate counsel was ineffective for not challenging the lack of factual basis presented to the court at
Mr. Lynch s change of plea hearing 1
1. The factual basis was insufficient to support a plea of guilty for armed burglary 4
2. The factual basis was insufficient to support a plea of guilty for kidnapping
3. Factual basis was insufficient to support a guilty plea for premeditated first degree murder
4. Mr. Lynch suffered prejudice and manifest injustice because there was an insufficient factual basis for his pleas
B. Mr. Lynch=s conviction for burglary is erroneous as the facts alleged and proven by the State do not constitute the charged offense as a matter of law. 10
1. Mr. Lynch s actions on March 5, 1999 do not constitute a burglary
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

<u>Alvarez v. State</u> , 768 So.2d (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)6
<u>Delgado v. State</u> , 776 So.2d 233 (Fla. 2000)6
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 166 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994) 3, 4
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 745 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)6
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 572 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998) 10
<u>Howard v. State</u> , 400 So.2d 1329 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1981) 6
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 921 So.2d 490 (Fla. 2005)6
<u>Kennedy v. Wainwright</u> , 483 So.2d 424 (Fla. 1986) 1
Lyles v. State, 316 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1975)
Lynch v. State, 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003) 4
<u>McCrae v. Wainwright</u> , 439 So.2d 868 (Fla. 1983) 1
<u>Ocha v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 956 (Fla. 2002)
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 863 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 2003)6
<u>Schrack v. State</u> , 793 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001) 6
<u>State v. Kendrick</u> , 336 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1976)
<u>State v. Lynch</u> , 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003)
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 316 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1975)
